

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

Case No. 22–7072

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF
COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

MARTIN DOHERTY,

Appellant,

v.

TURNER BROADCASTING SYSTEM, INC.,

Appellee

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of
Columbia No. 1:20-cv-0134 (Hon. Trevor N. McFadden)

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT–APPELLEE

Denise E. Girardo
Christopher R. Williams
SHEPPARD MULLIN RICHTER &
HAMPTON LLP
2099 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W. Suite 100
Washington, D.C. 20006–6801
Tel. (202) 747–1906
Fax (202) 747–3933
DGirardo@sheppardmullin.com

*Counsel for Appellee Turner Broadcasting
System, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
I. Parties And <i>Amici</i>	i
II. Rulings Under Review.....	i
III. Related Cases.....	ii
GLOSSARY	x
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	x
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	x
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. The Turner Disability Benefit Plan and Workers’ Compensation.	3
II. Mr. Dougherty’s Injuries and Benefit Payments.....	5
A. 2014 Payments	5
B. 2015 Payments	6
C. 2016 Payments	6
III. Mr. Dougherty’s W-2s.....	7
PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	8
I. Initiation Of This Case.	8
II. Plaintiff’s Sole Cause Of Action.	8
III. Discovery In The District Court.	9
IV. Motion for Summary Judgment and Appeal.	9
STANDARD OF REVIEW	10
I. Appellate Standard.....	10
II. Standard For Claims Brought Under I.R.C. § 7434.	10
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT	14

I.	The District Court Correctly Concluded That There is No Genuine Dispute Of Material Fact That Mr. Dougherty’s W-2s Were Not Fraudulent.	14
A.	It Is Undisputed That Mr. Dougherty’s W-2s Did Not Contain Any False Representation Because The W-2s Accurately Reflect The Income He Received From Turner.	14
B.	No Reasonable Jury Could Find That Mr. Dougherty’s W-2s Amounted To Fraud.	16
1.	Evidence of Intent Is Necessary To Prove That A Filing Is “Fraudulent.”	16
2.	The Record Contains No Evidence That Turner Intended To Falsify Dougherty’s W-2s.	19
a.	No Reasonable Jury Would Find That Turner Had Knowledge That Mr. Dougherty’s W-2s Were False.	21
(1)	Mr. Dougherty’s Workers’ Compensation Determinations Do Not Establish Knowledge Of Falsity.	21
(2)	Turner’s Policies Do Nothing To Establish Knowledge.	22
(3)	The Turner Employee’s Email to Mr. Dougherty Does Not Establish Knowledge.	23
b.	No Reasonable Jury Would Find That Turner Had Intent To Deceive.	24
3.	Whether Mr. Dougherty’s STD Payments Were Workers’ Compensation Under The DC WCA Is Irrelevant To The Issues Before This Court.	25
II.	The District Court Correctly Concluded That Turner Did Not Act Willfully.	27
A.	The District Court Applied The Correct Standard Of Establishing Fraud.	28
1.	Amicus’ Reliance On <i>Safeco</i> Is Misguided.	28
2.	Other Jurisdictions Overwhelmingly Require Proof Of Knowledge and Intent To Prove Willfulness.	30

B.	There Was No Reversible Error Because A Claim Under I.R.C. § 7434 Requires Evidence Of Intent To Prove Fraud.....	32
C.	No Reasonable Jury Would Find That Turner Acted Recklessly When It Filed Mr. Dougherty’s W-2s.....	34
III.	The Supplemental Arguments Raised In Appellant’s Brief Lack Merit and Are Not Subject to Appeal.....	35
A.	Mr. Dougherty Did Not Preserve Issues III through VII For Appeal.....	36
B.	Mr. Dougherty’s Fifth and Fourteenth Amendment Right to Due Process Was Not Violated.....	38
C.	The District Court Was Not Influenced By A Reference To “Collateral Source Payments” In Turner’s Statement of Undisputed Material Facts Filed With Its Motion For Summary Judgment.	40
	CONCLUSION.....	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>BiotechPharma, LLC v. Ludwig & Robinson, PLLC</i> 98 A.3d 986 (D.C. 2014)	39
<i>Blanton v. Office of the Comptroller of the Currency</i> 909 F.3d 1162 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	34
<i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> 401 U.S. 371 (1971).....	39
<i>Butler v. Enter. Integration Corp.</i> 459 F. Supp. 3d 78 (D.D.C. 2020).....	17, 18
<i>Chandler v. Kiely</i> 539 F.Supp.2d 220 (D.D.C. 2008).....	38
<i>Chedick v. Nash</i> 151 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	11, 14, 17, 20, 24, 29
<i>Crespo v. Midland Credit Mgmt, Inc.</i> 689 Fed. App'x 944 (11th Cir. 2017)	16
<i>Dean v. 1715 Northside Drive, Inc.</i> 224 F.Supp.3d 1302 (N.D. Ga. 2016).....	11, 31
<i>Douge v. Comm'r</i> 899 F.2d 164 (2d Cir. 1990)	17, 32
<i>Granado v. Comm'r</i> 792 F.2d 91 (7th Cir. 1986)	17, 32
<i>Hopp v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.</i> 2 F.Supp.3d 1335 (M.D. Fla. 2014).....	26
<i>Hurd v. District of Columbia</i> 997 F.3d 332 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	10

Cases

<i>Katzman v. Essex Waterfront Owners, LLC</i> No. 09-cv-7541, 2010 WL 3958819 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2010).....	30
<i>Leon v. Tapas & Tintos, Inc.</i> 51 F.Supp.3d 1290 (S.D. Fla. 2014).....	31
<i>Liverett v. Torres Adv. Enter. Sols., LLC</i> 192 F. Supp. 3d 648 (E.D. Va. 2016).....	14
<i>Maciel v. Comm’r</i> 489 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2007)	17, 32
<i>Wkrs’ Compensation Appeal Bd.</i> , 673 A.2d 33 (Comm. Ct. Penn. 1996).....	26
<i>Miller v. Avirom</i> 384 F.2d 319 (D.C. Cir. 1967).....	37
<i>Mould v. NJG Food Service, Inc.</i> 37 F.Supp.3d 762 (D. Md. 2014).....	16, 19, 32
<i>Murthy v. Vilsack</i> 609 F.3d 460 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	37
<i>Ocasio v. U.S. Dep’t of Just.</i> 219 F.Supp.3d 191 (D.D.C. 2016).....	10
<i>Osuagwu v. Home Point Financial Corp.</i> 7:22-cv-3830-CS, 2022 WL 1645305 (S.D.N.Y. May 24, 2022)	30
<i>Pacheco v. Chickpea at 14th Street, Inc.</i> 2019 WL 2292641 (S.D.N.Y. May 30, 2019)	14
<i>Parker v. D.C.</i> 293 F. Supp. 3d 194 (D.D.C. 2018).....	38
<i>Pitcher v. Waldman</i> 2014 WL 1302551 (S.D. Ohio Mar. 28, 2014).....	11

Cases

Ptasynski v. Shell Western E&P, Inc.
3:97-cv-1208-R, 1999 WL 423022 (N.D. Tex. June 16, 1999)15

Rooney v. Sprague Energy Corp.
No. CV-06-20-B-W, 2008 WL 2568157 (D. Maine June 24, 2008)26

S. USA Life Ins. Co, Inc. v. Foster
No. 7:18-cv-590, 2019 WL 6569660 (W.D. Va Oct. 15, 2019).....31

Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. Burr
551 U.S. 47 (2007).....28, 29

Saucier v. Countrywide Home Loans
64 A.3d 428 (D.C. 2013)14

Schmelzer v. Animal Wellness Center of Monee, LLC
No. 18-cv-01253, 2022 WL 3026911 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 1, 2022).....31

Sigurdsson v. Dicarlantonio
6:12-cv-920-Orl-TBS, 2013 WL 12121866 (M.D. Fla. Dec. 11, 2013)
.....17, 19, 25

Smith v. Comm ’r
926 F.2d 1470 (6th Cir. 1991)14

Thompson v. District of Columbia
832 F.3d 339 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....10

Thompson v. District of Columbia
967 F.3d 804 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....10

Thornton v. Norwest Bank of Minnesota
860 A.2d 838 (D.C. 2004)37, 38

Tran v. Tran
239 F.Supp.3d 1296 (M.D. Fla. 2017).....31

Cases

Vandenheede v. Veccio
541 F. App’x 577 (6th Cir. 2013)17, 30

<i>West Penn Allegheny Health Sys., Inc. v. Wkrs' Compensation Appeal Bd.</i> 251 A.3d 467 (Comm. Ct. Penn. 2021).....	26
<i>Whelan v. Abell</i> 48 F.3d 1247 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	37
<i>Yellow Pages Photos, Inc. v. Ziplocal LP</i> 795 F.3d 1255 (11th Cir. 2015).....	34
<i>Zell v. C.I.R.</i> 763 F.2d 1139 (10th Cir. 1985).....	16, 32
<u>Statutes</u>	
15 U.S.C. § 1681n(a)	28
26 U.S.C. § 104 (I.R.C. § 104)	16, 23, 26, 35
26 U.S.C. § 7434 (I.R.C. § 7434) 1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 23, 25, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35	
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
H.R. Rep. 104-506, reprinted in 1996 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1143 (Mar. 28, 1996).....	29
Amendment V of the United States Constitution	38, 40
Amendment XIV of the United States Constitution	38
